

No. 24-7

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DIAMOND ALTERNATIVE ENERGY, LLC, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
District of Columbia Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
AMERICAN AUTOMOTIVE LEASING
ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN CAR RENTAL
ASSOCIATION, ASSOCIATED GENERAL
CONTRACTORS OF AMERICA, INC., AND
TRUCK RENTING AND LEASING
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE*
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

JENNIFER B. DICKEY
ANDREW R. VARCOE
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062

JAIME A. SANTOS
Counsel of Record
WILLIAM M. JAY
BENJAMIN HAYES
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
1900 N Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 346-4000
jsantos@goodwinlaw.com

(Additional counsel on signature page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. The D.C. Circuit’s decision imposes artificial barriers to judicial review of agency action.....	7
A. Businesses should be able to obtain judicial review of agency action that predictably harms them.	8
B. Common sense and basic economics confirm that an order vacating EPA’s waiver will redress petitioners’ injuries.	10
II. The D.C. Circuit’s cramped view of redressability erodes effective judicial review of agency action and warrants this Court’s reversal now.	14
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	15, 17
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	9, 17
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988)	15
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)	16
<i>Corner Post, Inc. v. Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Rsrv. Sys.</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2440 (2024)	6, 15, 17, 19, 20
<i>Dep't of Commerce v. New York</i> , 588 U.S. 752 (2019)	4, 5, 8, 12, 13
<i>FDA v. All. for Hippocratic Med.</i> , 602 U.S. 367 (2024)	10, 18
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	15
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env't Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	13
<i>Guerrero-Lasprilla v. Barr</i> , 589 U.S. 221 (2020)	17

<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 588 U.S. 558 (2019)	16
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	4, 18
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	15, 16
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	12
<i>Ohio v. EPA</i> , 98 F.4th 288 (D.C. Cir. 2024)	4
<i>Ohio v. EPA</i> , No. 2:15-cv-2467, 2022 WL 866273 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 23, 2022)	20
<i>Reno v. Cath. Soc. Servs., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 43 (1993)	17
<i>Richards v. Jefferson Cnty.</i> , 517 U.S. 793 (1996)	17
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 591 U.S. 197 (2020)	15, 16
<i>Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rts. Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976)	16
<i>Thole v. U.S. Bank N.A.</i> , 590 U.S. 538 (2020)	14
Statutes:	
42 U.S.C. § 7543(a)	22

42 U.S.C. § 7543(b).....	22
42 U.S.C. § 7543(b)(1)(B)	22
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b).....	20, 21
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act of 1980 § 113(a), 42 U.S.C. § 9613(a)	21
Safe Drinking Water Act § 1448(a)(1), 42 U.S.C. § 300j-7(a)(1).....	21
Solid Waste Disposal Act § 7006(a)(1), 42 U.S.C. § 6976(a)(1)	21
Regulations:	
78 Fed. Reg. 2,112 (Jan. 9, 2013).....	11
87 Fed. Reg. 14,332 (Mar. 14, 2022)	11, 12
Other Authorities:	
Susan Low Bloch & Ruth Bader Ginsburg, <i>Celebrating the 200th Anniversary of the Federal Courts of the District of Columbia</i> , 90 Geo. L.J. 549 (2002)	21
Cal. Air Res. Bd., <i>Low-Emission Vehicle (LEV III) Program</i> , https://ww2.arb.ca.gov/our- work/programs/advanced-clean-cars- program/lev-program/low-emission- vehicle-lev-iii-program	11

Cal. Air Res. Bd., <i>Zero-Emission Vehicle Program</i> , https://ww2.arb.ca.gov/our-work/programs/zero-emission-vehicle-program/about	11
National Archives, Federal Register & CFR Statistics, https://www.federalregister.gov/readers-aids/federal-register-statistics	16
Oral Argument Transcript, <i>United States v. Texas</i> , No. 22-58, 2022 WL 18033772 (U.S. Nov. 29, 2022)	8
Antonin Scalia, Vermont Yankee: <i>The APA, the D.C. Circuit, and the Supreme Court</i> , 1978 Sup. Ct. Rev. 345 (1978)	21
U.S. Courts, <i>U.S. Courts of Appeals - Cases Commenced, Terminated, and Pending, by Circuit and Nature of Proceeding, During the 12-Month Period Ending March 31, 2024</i> , tbl. B-1, https://www.uscourts.gov/statistics-reports/caseload-statistics-data-tables (accessed, July 18, 2024).....	21
Patricia M. Wald, <i>The Contribution of the D.C. Circuit to Administrative Law</i> , in 40 Admin. L. Rev. 507 (1988)	21
